House Resolution 1584

By: Representatives Anulewicz of the 42nd, Seabaugh of the 34th, Stoner of the 40th, Parsons of the 44th, Wilkerson of the 38th, and others

A RESOLUTION

1 Honoring the life of Chairman Tim Lee and dedicating an interchange in his memory; and 2 for other purposes.

WHEREAS, Chairman Tim Lee has long been recognized by the citizens of this state for the 3 4 vital role that he played in leadership and his deep personal commitment to the welfare of the 5 citizens of Georgia; and

6 WHEREAS, he diligently and conscientiously devoted innumerable hours of his time, 7 talents, and energy toward the betterment of his community and state as evidenced 8 dramatically by his superlative service for 14 years with the Cobb County Board of 9 Commissioners; and

10 WHEREAS, elected to the Board of Commissioners in 2002, Chairman Lee served as 11 chairman from 2010 to 2016, providing leadership on projects and initiatives that guided 12 Cobb County through an economic recession, allowing the county to become a leading 13 economic engine for the state and overseeing unprecedented growth and prosperity for the 14 county; and

15 WHEREAS, during his tenure with the Cobb County Board of Commissioners, Chairman

16 Lee was instrumental in bringing the Atlanta Braves and the thriving mixed use development,

17 The Battery, to Cobb County; and

18 WHEREAS, Chairman Lee's contributions to transit improvements and mobility innovations

19 in Cobb County will have an impact on Cobb County residents for generations to come; and

20 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that this remarkable and distinguished 21 Georgian be recognized appropriately by dedicating an interchange in his memory.

22 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND ENACTED BY THE GENERAL 23 ASSEMBLY OF GEORGIA that the interchange of Interstate 75 and Akers Mill Road in 24 Cobb County is dedicated as the Chairman Tim Lee Memorial Interchange.

25 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Department of Transportation is authorized and 26 directed to erect and maintain appropriate signs dedicating the Chairman Tim Lee Memorial 27 Interchange.

28 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized 29 and directed to make appropriate copies of this resolution available for distribution to the 30 family of Chairman Tim Lee and to the Department of Transportation.

24